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Through judicious planning and good old-fashioned hard work 
I found myself with one free day during my summer trip to New England. 
On a morning MetroNorth train between New Haven and Manhattan 
I weighed my cultural and entertainment options. Stuart Davis and Danny 
Lyon were subjects of major retrospectives at the new Whitney Museum 
of American Art. I had heard the buzz about the amazing Artek and the 
Aalto show at the Bard Graduate Center. And at the Guggenheim, 
Moholy-Nagy: Future Present had recently opened to universal raves. 
Guggenheim and Moholy-Nagy—now those guys shared some history.

Solomon R. Guggenheim and his advisor, German-born artist Hilla Re-
bay, began collecting László Moholy-Nagy’s paintings, works on paper, 
and sculpture in depth for Guggenheim’s growing collection of Non- 
Objective art as early as 1929. In 1941, the Museum of Non-Objective 
Painting/Art of Tomorrow presented Moholy-Nagy’s first solo exhibition 
in the United States at its temporary home on East 54th Street. The Museum 
of Non-Objective Painting was, of course, the forerunner of today’s Solo-
mon R. Guggenheim Museum. In 1947, the Museum of Non-Objective 
Painting presented a memorial exhibition shortly after Moholy’s untimely 
death in 1946.

Fast forward 70 years to 2016, when the Guggenheim, the Art Institute 
of Chicago, and the Los Angeles County Museum of Art jointly organized 
Moholy-Nagy: Future Present. “The first large Moholy-Nagy exhibition 
in this country in over 50 years may also be, its organizers say, the 
largest anywhere. It packs around 300 works into Frank Lloyd Wright’s 
great spiral—perhaps a record itself. They represent some dozen mediums 
including painting and sculpture, film and projection, works on paper as 
well as graphic, set and exhibition design and several forms of photog-
raphy,” wrote Roberta Smith in the New York Times.

Sometimes there are no real choices. All of the roads I have traveled led 
me straight to the great spiral on 5th Avenue. My decision to spend the 
day at the Guggenheim was a good one—Moholy-Nagy: Future Pres-
ent is the greatest solo museum exhibition I have ever seen. And it in-
spired this catalog.

modernism101.com
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László Moholy-Nagy
 1 PARTITURSKIZZE $500

ZU EINER MECHANISCHEN EXZENTRIK
Munich: Albert Langen Verlag, 1924 [Bauhausbücher 4].

Text in German. 22.25 x 8.25 accordion folded lithograph 
printed in four colors originally bound into Bauhausbücher 4. A 
fine, fresh example carefully extracted from a first edition of DIE 
BUHNE IM BAUHAUS.

FIRST EDITION. Moholy’s Sketch for a Score for a Mechanized Eccentric 
is a “synthesis of form, motion, sound, light [color], and odor.” Origi-
nally bound into DIE BUHNE IM BAUHAUS, Bauhausbücher 4, Oskar 
Schlemmer, Farkas Molnar, and László Moholy-Nagy, Walter Gropius 
[series editors].

Walter Gropius and László Moholy-Nagy served as Editorial Directors 
for the 14 titles in the Bauhausbücher [Bauhaus Book] series published 
in Dessau from 1925 to 1929. The series served as an extension of the 
Bauhaus teaching tradition with volumes by Walter Gropius, Paul Klee, 
Adolf Meyer, Oskar Schlemmer, László Moholy-Nagy or as anthologies 
of work produced by a select group of contemporaries such as Piet 
Mondrian, Theo van Doesburg, J. J. P. Oud, Kasimir Malewitsch and 
Albert Gleizes.

Prior to the 20th century, when artists were called upon to illustrate texts 
or provide posters for advertising, their function was to provide visual 
images that bore no formal relationship to the message. In other words, 
the illustration was simply a diversion.

More than any other group, the expositional, programmatic set of Bauhaus 
Bücher engineers one of the most consistently remarkable episodes in 
the history of the art of the book. The 14 volumes (1925–1930) rigorously 
demonstrate format as a systematic support of content and are discussed 
in Jan Tschichold’s classic and influential DIE NEUE TYPOGRAPHIE of 
1928. In the Bauhaus Books the precepts and sense of content are palpa-
bly clear in the logic and decisions of design and format. Content is not 
so much conveyed by as in the carefully considered means and methods 
of presentation. Nowhere is the book more completely accomplished 
as a mental instrument; form and content virtually assume the operation 
of a mathematical proposition, arriving at a language in which every-
thing formal belongs to syntax and not to vocabulary.

The Bauhaus Bücher series serve as testaments to the graphic design pio-
neered at the Bauhaus by Moholy-Nagy, Herbert Bayer, and others. The 
layout of the pages designed by Moholy-Nagy—bold sans-serif captions 
floating in white space; compositions composed of arrows, dots and heavy 
ruled lines—is much more like a movie storyboard or a musical score.

http://bit.ly/Xz9zct
http://bit.ly/2aXMzgz
http://bit.ly/2aXMzgz
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Ern [Ernst] Kállai 
 2 ÚJ MAGYAR PIKTÚRA 1900–1925  $700 

Budapest: Amicus Kiadása, 1925.

Text in Hungarian. Octavo. Blue cloth with embossed banding 
and gilt titling. Publishers front wrapper retained. 151 pp. 80 black 
and white plates. Front endpaper neatly split and laid in. Rear 
hinge starting, but a very good or better copy.

FIRST EDITION. Rare landmark study of modern Hungarian painting with 
work by Vilmos Huszár, László Moholy-Nagy, Lajos Kassák, and others.

Ern [Ernst] Kállai (1890–1954) was an aesthete and critic, member of 
the Bauhaus and a spokesman of Hungarian and International Avant- 
Garde art and literature. 

Constructivism is art of the purest immanence. Its creative center does not 
lie outside the spatial formations meant to be sensed and objectivized but, 
as in the case of nonobjective Expressionism, is identical with them. Thus 
the space of both Constructivism and of non-objective Expressionism is not 
geocentrically but, rather, egocentrically defined. But whereas Expression-
istic space is a passive riverbed of past psychic outpourings, constructive 
space, within its own laws, is a conscious and active structure of tensions 
and patterns of stress. The inner animation of the Expressionist experience 
is eruptive and staccato, it wanders off in every direction toward bound-
less and inarticulate regions. The oscillations of Constructivist vitality 
manifest as a system of balanced and articulated continuity. 

—Ern Kállai, Konstruktivizmus, 1923 

[BAUHAUSBÜCHER] László Moholy-Nagy
 3 MALEREI PHOTOGRAPHIE FILM $1,500 

Munich: Albert Langen Verlag, 1925 [Bauhausbücher 8].

Text in German. Slim quarto. Yellow cloth stamped with red. 
Black endpapers. 134 pp. Multiple paper stocks. One bound 
in folded musical score by Alexander László [as issued]. Letter-
pressed text and illustrations with elaborate graphic design 
throughout by Moholy-Nagy. Morton Goldsholl inkstamp to 
blank front free endpaper. Yellow cloth lightly soiled with cloth 
spine neatly split along front juncture. Interior bright and clean. 
A nearly very good copy.

FIRST EDITION. “In this theoretical treatise in text and pictures Moholy-Nagy 
condemns the subjectivity of pictorialism (using an Alfred Stieglitz pic-
ture as a punchbag), and sets out the framework of what he calls the 
New Vision, featuring his own work and that of others. The New Vision 
thesis put forward in this book argues that the camera should be left alone 
to record whatever happens to be before the lens: ’In the photographic 
camera we have the most reliable aid to a beginning of objective vision.’” 
(Parr & Badger, THE PHOTOBOOK, Vol. 1, p. 92/93).

http://bit.ly/Xz9zct
http://bit.ly/2aK66RE
http://bit.ly/2aXMfOJ
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László Moholy-Nagy
 4 TELEHOR  $1,000 

[The International Review New Vision]
Brno, Czechoslovakia: Frantisek Kalivoda, 1936.

Text in English, French, German and Czech. Quarto. Wire spiral 
binding. Thick printed wrappers. 138 pp. 60 black and white 
illustrations. 9 color plates. Period design and typography by 
Frantisek Kalivoda. Spine heel and crown lightly chipped and 
worn. Covers mildly soiled with vintage tape shadow to lower 
inner corners, front and back. Small Gallery label to inside rear 
panel. A very good copy.

FIRST EDITION: Year 1 no. 1–2: all published. Includes Moholy’s own 
writings on modern design—and the merging of theory and design.

It was my aim in editing the present issue of this journal to indicate the 
progress of visual art and the perspectives of its future development. For 
it is the basic programme of this periodical to discuss the problems of 
modern art and to indicate the precise connections existing between its 
various categories and, in particular, between the spheres of painting, 
photography and film.

To demonstrate the underlying unity of all these arts, I could do no better 
than select the rich and many-sided work of one artist, L. Moholy-Nagy, 
whose versatility can scarcely be rivaled among his fellow artists of to-day.

—Frantisek Kalivoda

Alfred H. Barr, Jr.
 5 CUBISM AND ABSTRACT ART $1,750

[Painting, Sculpture, Constructions,  
Photography, Architecture, Industrial Art,  
Theater, Films, Posters, Typography]
New York: Museum of Modern Art, [April 1936]. 

Quarto. Tan cloth stamped in black and red. Printed dust jacket. 
250 pp. 223 black and white plates. Tipped-in errata sheet. The 
rare dust jacket edgeworn and lightly chipped to bottom edge. 
Spine and folds quite sun darkened. Scrape and small hole to 
front panel. Tan cloth spotted front and back and darkened 
along top edge. Former owners signature to front free endpaper. 
First leaves lightly foxed early and late. Uncommon in the first 
edition and rare with jacket. A good copy in a good dust jacket. 

FIRST EDITION. Catalog of the groundbreaking Museum of Modern Art 
exhibition (March 2–April 19, 1936). According to Barr, the exhibition was 
“intended as an historical survey of an important movement in modern art.” 

http://bit.ly/Xz9zct
http://bit.ly/2b15mpy
http://bit.ly/2b15mpy
http://bit.ly/2aKqgK5
http://bit.ly/2aKqgK5
http://bit.ly/2aKqgK5
http://bit.ly/2aKqgK5
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Walter Gropius
 6  THE NEW ARCHITECTURE AND THE BAUHAUS $300 

New York/London: Museum of Modern Art /  
Faber & Faber, Ltd. [n. d. 1936].

Octavo. Oatmeal cloth stamped in red. Photo illustrated dust 
jacket. 80 pp. 16 black and white plates. Cloth lightly spotted. 
Price-clipped jacket with mild edgewear—especially to spine 
junctions—but completely intact. The Moholy-Nagy designed 
dust jacket carries the MoMA imprint with Joseph Hudnutt’s 
name on the front flap and an incorrect pagination statement 
[90 pp]. Easily the finest copy of this edition we have handled. 
A nearly fine copy in a very good or better dust jacket.

FIRST AMERICAN EDITION. According to a MoMA advertisement in 
Shelter: A Correlating Medium For Housing Progress, March 1938, a 
limited edition of 200 copies of THE NEW ARCHITECTURE AND THE 
BAUHAUS with an introduction by Joseph Hudnutt has been printed in 
London. If this information is correct, the MoMA-published edition of this 
book is quite a rarity.

The dust jacket features an example of Moholy-Nagy’s Rhodoid tech-
nique: photographing a composition through glass or other transparent 
material to catch the shadow cast on the background.

László Moholy-Nagy
 7 BILL OF FARE $250 

London: Lund Humphries, The Trocadero Restaurant, February 1937. 

A4. Single sheet of Flake White Parchment printed in three- 
color offset. A fine example. 

ORIGINAL EDITION. Lund Humphries example extracted from the 1938 
PENROSE ANNUAL. Trocadero Restaurant menu cover for the Walter 
Gropius farewell dinner held on March 9th, 1937 hosted by Dr. Julian 
Huxley. The progressive design community attended in full force to bid 
farewell to Gropius, with the guest list including Noel Carrington, Serge 
Chermayeff, Wells Coates, Geoffrey Faber, E. Maxwell Fry, Siegfried 
Giedion, John Gloag, V. H. Goldsmith, Ashley Havinden, R. S. Lambert, 
Henry Moore, László Moholy-Nagy, Christopher Nicholson, Nicholas 
Pevsner, J. Craven [Jack] Pritchard, Herbert Read, Arthur Upham Pope, 
J. M. Richards, Gordon Russell, P. Morton Shand, and H. G. Wells, 
among others.

Within eighteen months of the dinner party the secretary of the organiz-
ing committee E. J. Carter became the organizing secretary of the RIBA 
Refugee Committee, offering placement assistance and references to 
refugee architects fleeing the rising waters of Fascism.

http://bit.ly/Xz9zct
http://bit.ly/2bdtDfl
http://bit.ly/2aQdsUm
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László Moholy-Nagy
 8 THE NEW VISION: FUNDAMENTALS OF DESIGN,  $450

PAINTING, SCULPTURE, ARCHITECTURE
New York: W. W. Norton & Company, 1938.

Quarto. Oatmeal cloth stamped in blue. Photo illustrated printed 
dust jacket. 208 pp. 221 black and white photographs and text 
illustrations. Endpapers browned and signatures mildly shaken. 
The rare dust jacket is essentially complete, but split into four parts 
at the folds. Spine crown heavily chipped with loss and top and 
bottom edges marked by browned vintage tape repairs. Pres-
ents reasonably well under archival mylar. A decent copy of a 
book rarely found in collectible condition, and virtually unknown 
with the dust jacket. Outstanding Book Design and Typography 
by the author. A good copy in a scrappy dust jacket.

FIRST EDITION THUS. This volume served as a remarkably effective self- 
promotional tool as Moholy-Nagy struggled to open the New Bauhaus 
in Chicago.

The New Vision was written to inform laymen and artists about the basic 
elements of the Bauhaus education: the merging of theory and practice 
in design.

This book contains an extract of the work in our preliminary course, which 
naturally develops from day to day while practiced.

[L. MOHOLY-NAGY]
 9 PRINTING ART QUARTERLY $150

Chicago: Dartnell, 1938 [Volume 67, Number 3].

Small folio. Decorated glazed paper covered boards. White 
plastic coil-binding. 126 pp. Illustrated articles and trade adver-
tisements. Elaborate design on a variety of paper stocks. Lami-
nated cardboard boards clean and bright with faint wear to tips. 
Coil-binding clean, intact and unbroken. Former owner signature 
to endpaper and first page of advertising, but a fine copy of 
this easily-abused title.

FIRST EDITION. Stellar production showcasing Chicago’s publishing power 
in the 1930s. Features Paths to the Unleashed Color Camera by László 
Moholy-Nagy, a five-page article includes three Moholy-Nagy images, 
including a full-page color reproduction [originally published in THE PEN-
ROSE ANNUAL 39]; and A Portfolio of Drawings by A. M. Cassandre: 
five full-page black and white illustrations commissioned by Charles 
Coiner for the Container Corporation of America. Here the Cassandre 
artwork is liberated from the CCA headlines and body copy.

http://bit.ly/Xz9zct
http://bit.ly/2aIPrdZ
http://bit.ly/2aIPrdZ
http://bit.ly/2aE7rqj
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László Moholy-Nagy [Director]
 10 SCHOOL OF DESIGN IN CHICAGO $1,500

Chicago: School of Design, [1940].

Slim quarto. Photo illustrated stapled self wrappers. 28 pp. 
Course catalog fully illustrated and featuring elaborate graphic 
design throughout by Moholy-Nagy and George [György] 
Kepes. Wrappers well worn and nearly detached at spine. Text-
block well thumbed and rear panel rubbed. Fingernail sized 
scrape to front panel featuring Vergrösserungsläser und Zirkel 
[1940] by György Kepes. A good copy of a rare document.

ORIGINAL EDITION. Beautifully realized course catalog of educational 
opportunities under the Directorship of László Moholy-Nagy at the School 
of Design, 247 East Ontario Street, Chicago, Illinois. Includes excerpted 
essays by Walter Gropius, L. Moholy-Nagy, George Fred Keck, George 
[György] Kepes, Robert Jay Wolf, and Charles W. Morris. Features 
uncredited faculty and student work from the short-lived New Bauhaus.

The first half of the catalog features an Introduction, Description of the 
Preliminary Course, then breakdowns for Years Two through Six, Eve-
ning Classes, Objectives Essays, Faculty, Literature, and Information. The 
second half is a visual tour-de-force featuring photograms, drawings, 
photocollage and industrial design product shots carefully assembled and 
dynamically presented in large format two-page spreads.

In 1937 former Bauhaus Master László Moholy-Nagy accepted the invita-
tion of a group of Midwest business leaders to set up an Industrial Design 
school in Chicago. The New Bauhaus opened in the Fall of 1937 financed 
by the Association of Arts and Industries as a recreation of the Bauhaus 
curriculum with its workshops and holistic vision in the United States.

The work of the Bauhaus would be too limited if this preliminary course 
served only Bauhaus students; they, through constant contact with instruc-
tors and practical workshop experience, are least in need of its record in 
book form. More important—one might say that the essential for the 
success of the Bauhaus idea is the education of our contemporaries outside 
of the Bauhaus. It is the public which must understand and aid in furthering 
the work of designers coming from the Bauhaus if their creativeness is to 
yield the best results for the community.

Moholy-Nagy drew on several émigrés affiliated with the former Bauhaus 
to fill the ranks of the faculty, including György Kepes and Marli Ehrman. 
The school struggled with financial issues and insufficient enrollment 
and survived only with the aid from grants of the Rockefeller and Carnegie 
foundations as well as from donations from numerous Chicago businesses.

The New Bauhaus was renamed the Institute of Design in 1944 and the 
school finally merged with the Illinois Institute of Technology (IIT) in 1949.

http://bit.ly/Xz9zct
http://bit.ly/2aK4fiC
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[GYÖRGY KEPES] Robert L. Leslie and Percy Seitlin [Editors]
 11 PM  $250 

New York: The Composing Room/P.M. Publishing Co. 
[Volume 6, No. 3: February–March 1940].

Slim 12mo. Perfect bound and sewn printed wrappers. 108 pp. 
Illustrated articles and advertisements. Cover collage design by 
Howard W. Willard. Wrappers lightly worn with a bit of spine 
wear. A very good to nearly fine copy.

ORIGINAL EDITION. Features a 16-page insert on György Kepes, includ-
ing a one-page original introduction by László Moholy-Nagy. The first 
American article to showcase Kepes’s efforts includes photograms, ad-
vertising and magazine covers. Kepes also contributed an illustrated 
essay The Task of Visual Advertising. Cover design and 15-page insert 
by Howard Willard, including a one-page tribute to Willard’s collage 
work written by Herbert Bayer.

György Kepes (1906–2001) was a friend and collaborator of László 
Moholy-Nagy. Also of Hungarian descent, Kepes worked with Moholy 
first in Berlin and then in London before emigrating to the US in 1937. 
He was educated at the Budapest Royal Academy of Fine Arts. From 1930 
to 1937 he worked off and on with Moholy-Nagy and through him, first 
in Berlin and then in London, met Walter Gropius and the science writer 
J. J. Crowther. In 1937, he was invited by Moholy to run the Color and 
Light Department at the New Bauhaus and later at the Institute of Design 
where he taught until 1943. In 1944 he wrote his landmark book LAN-
GUAGE OF VISION. This text was influential in articulating the Bauhaus 
principles as well as the Gestalt theories. He taught at the Massachusetts 
Institute of Technology from 1946 to 1974 and in 1967 he established 
the Center for Advanced Studies. 

[László Moholy-Nagy] Institute of Design
 12 PAINTINGS, SCULPTURES, PHOTOGRAMS $250 

AND PHOTOGRAPHS BY L. MOHOLY-NAGY,
INSTITUTE OF DESIGN, CHICAGO
[Chicago: Institute of Design, 1946].

Slim quarto. Thick printed stapled wrappers with overlapping 
rear flap. 16 pp. 14 halftone reproductions. 2 line art illustrations. 
Period correct design and typography. Fragile rear flap split-
ting. Wrappers lightly worn, soiled and edgeworn. Interior light-
ly handled and thumbed. A very good copy of a rare catalog.

ORIGINAL EDITION. With texts from TELEHOR by Giedion and Kalivoda 
and VISION IN MOTION [in preparation] by Moholy-Nagy. Catalog 
from the first of many memorial tributes to Moholy from 1946 onward.

http://bit.ly/Xz9zct
http://bit.ly/2aXRttW
http://bit.ly/2aIV5wK
http://bit.ly/2aIV5wK
http://bit.ly/2aIV5wK


modernism101.com

Walter Gropius, L. Moholy-Nagy [introduction]
 13 REBUILDING OUR COMMUNITIES $150 

Chicago: Paul Theobald, 1945.

Slim quarto. Thick printed wrappers. 62 pp. 42 black and white 
illustrations. Book design by Morton Goldsholl. Wrappers worn 
along spine. Endpapers spotted, but a very good copy.

FIRST EDITION. An Institute of Design Book, First of a series of mono-
graphs . . . under the editorship of L. Moholy-Nagy, expounding the basic 
philosophy and creative approach of the Institute of Design, Chicago.

Issued in conjunction with a lecture held in Chicago, February 23, 1945, 
under the joint auspices of the Institute of Design, the Chicago Association 
of Commerce and the Chicago Plan Commission. Introduction by László 
Moholy-Nagy; biographical and bibliographical note. Includes examples 
of work in planning by the author in collaboration with Marcel Breuer.

Book design by Morton Goldsholl that perfectly reflects the influence of 
the Bauhaus aesthetic in the postwar Chicago publishing industry.

Graphic Designer Morton Goldsholl (1911–1995) was a lifelong resi-
dent of Chicago and an early student of the Institute of Design. Morton’s 
wife Millie graduated from the Institute of Design with a degree in Archi-
tecture [see item 15]. The couple formed Morton Goldsholl Associates 
in 1955, the first racially integrated Design Offices in the United States.

Josef Albers with A. E. Gallatin, Fernand Léger, Karl Knaths, 
Piet Mondrian, George L. K. Morris and L. Moholy-Nagy

 14 AMERICAN ABSTRACT ARTISTS  $125 
New York: Ram Press, 1946.

Octavo. Decorated paper cover boards. [68] pp. 36 black and 
white plates. Illustrated essays. Wittenborn label to front paste-
down. Endpapers faintly foxed. Spine edges lightly rubbed. A 
very good or better copy.

FIRST EDITION. Published to commemorate the tenth American Abstract 
Artists annual exhibition in 1946, with essays by L. Moholy-Nagy: Space-
Time Problems in Art; Karl Knaths: Note on Color; George L K. Morris: 
Aspects of Picture-Making; A. E. Gallatin: Museum-Piece; Fernand Léger: 
Modern Architecture and Color; Josef Albers: Abstract—Presentational; 
and Piet Mondrian: A New Realism.

http://bit.ly/Xz9zct
http://bit.ly/2b4LfJM
http://bit.ly/2b6GMrp


modernism101.com

Sibyl Moholy-Nagy, Walter Gropius [introduction]
 15 MOHOLY-NAGY: EXPERIMENT IN TOTALITY $50 

New York: Harper and Brothers, 1950.

Octavo. Embossed brown cloth decorated in red, blue, green 
and black. 254 pp. 76 black and white illustrations. 4 color 
plates. 22 tiny neatly inked colored dots to margins [see note]. 
A nearly fine copy lacking the dust jacket.

FIRST EDITION. Unmarked but from the library of Chicago designers 
Morton and Mille Goldsholl. Ms. Goldsholl was a student of Moholy- 
Nagy’s at the School of Design from 1943–1945; four examples of her 
work were reproduced in VISION IN MOTION [Chicago: Theobald, 
1947]. In this edition she neatly noted in the text margins 22 instances of 
Moholy’s theories of art and his thoughts of life in Chicago. Interesting 
marginalia from a key figure in the Post-war Chicago design community.

László Moholy-Nagy
 16  VISION IN MOTION $250

Chicago: Theobald, 1947/1969.

Quarto. Oatmeal cloth stamped in red. Photo illustrated dust 
jacket. 376 pp. 440 illustrations. Book design and typography 
by the author. A fine copy in a fine dust jacket. Rare thus.

EIGHTH PRINTING. Walter Gropius said “I think this will be the leading 
book in art education.” What more can we add?

From the Book: “Of all the artists who have received world-wide recog-
nition none is more versatile than Moholy-Nagy; and none is better 
qualified to write this blue-print of education through art. 

Pioneer participant in the great artistic and intellectual movements in 
Europe, Moholy-Nagy reveals here his rich experience as an educator 
and gives a summation of his philosophy upon which the educational 
program of the Institute of Design, Chicago, is founded. He clarifies the 
relationship of modern design, painting, literature, architecture, the cin-
ema, science and industry. He makes the most thorough inquiry thus far 
attempted into the space-time reality of modern man and his emotional 
existence. A strong advocate of the interrelatedness of all human activities, 
Moholy-Nagy makes a passionate plea for the integration of art, tech-
nology and science. 

In the belief that the most forceful statements are provided by illustrations, 
the author amplifies his ideas lavishly with pictorial material. There is a 
large variety of media and subject matter such as industrial design and 
advertising art, contemporary painting, sculpture, architecture, photog-
raphy, photomontage, as well as collages, and motion pictures. 

The book provides the reader with a contemporary attitude toward life 
and a new insight into modern art. It is recommended for the layman 
and the connoisseur alike.”

http://bit.ly/Xz9zct
http://bit.ly/2aXRHkM
http://bit.ly/2bd2o2q


Richard Kostelanetz [Editor]
 17 MOHOLY-NAGY: AN ANTHOLOGY $100

New York: Prager, 1970. 

Quarto. Charcoal cloth decorated and titled in silver. Photo illus-
trated dust jacket. 238 pp. 9 color plates. 67 black and white 
photos, sketches, renderings and schematics. Out-of-print. Small 
chip to spine crown, otherwise a nearly fine copy in a nearly 
fine dust jacket. Rare in the cloth first edition.

FIRST EDITION. Traces Moholy’s life through his writings from the Weimar 
and Dessau Bauhaus to Chicago to the New Bauhaus and the Institute of 
Design. Also includes writings by Franz Roh, Piet Mondrian, Herbert 
Read, Siegfried Giedion, Richard Kostelanetz, Beaumont Newhall, Jack 
Burnham, etc.

Julie Saul [essay]
 18 MOHOLY-NAGY  $50 

FOTO-PLASTIKS: THE BAUHAUS YEARS
New York: The Bronx Museum of the Arts, 1983.

Oblong quarto. Photo illustrated printed wrappers. 66 pp.  
23 black and white photographs. Minor shelf wear and slight 
yellowing. A nearly fine copy.

FIRST EDITION. Published in conjunction with an exhibition of the same 
name: The Bronx Museum of the Arts ( July 30–September 25, 1983).

Renate Heyne and Floris Neusuess, et al.
 19 LÁSZLÓ MOHOLY-NAGY  $50 

COMPOSITIONS LUMINEUSES 1922–1943
Paris: Centre Georges Pompidou, 1995.

Text in French. Quarto. Photographically printed thick wrappers. 
220 pp. 97 full-page rotogravure plates. 170 text illustrations. 
Catalog of 197 items. A fine copy in Publishers shrinkwrap.

FIRST EDITION. Exhibition catalog of 197 items with 97 full-page rotogra-
vure plates and 170 text illustrations. Much of the included material had 
never been published before. Essays by Renate Heyne and Floris Neu-
suess and others.

modernism101.com

http://bit.ly/2aK4KcG
http://bit.ly/2b1fjDg
http://bit.ly/2b1fjDg
http://bit.ly/2bdCptR
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Achim Borchardt-Hume [Editor]
 20 ALBERS AND MOHOLY-NAGY:  $50

FROM THE BAUHAUS TO THE NEW WORLD
New Haven, CT: Yale University Press, 2006. 

Quarto. Blue paper covered boards titled in yellow. Printed dust 
jacket. Black endpapers. 192 pp. 170 color illustrations. 20 black 
and white text illustrations. A fine copy in Publishers shrinkwrap. 

FIRST EDITION. Includes contributions by Hal Foster, Hattula Moholy- 
Nagy, Terence A. Senter. Nicholas Fox Weber and Michael White.

Angelo Testa
 21 PLACEMAT AND DINNER NAPKIN SET $100

Kalamazoo, MI: Beach Products, Inc., n. d.

Matching Placemat and Dinner Napkin printed in two colors 
on textured medium weight paper. A fine, uncirculated set.

ORIGINAL EDITION. Matching designs featuring a dynamic red and 
black abstract composition that reflects Testa's studies at the Institute of 
Design in Chicago under László Moholy Nagy, textile artist Marli Ehrman, 
and architect George Fred Keck.

Angelo Testa (American, 1921–1984) was one of the foremost Amer-
ican textile designers of the mid-20th century. Born in Springfield, Mas-
sachusetts, Testa was one of the first graduates of the Institute of Design. 
While still a student, he devised a rational theory for printed textiles 
and wallpapers that challenged the Bauhaus’s strictly functionalist em-
phasis on textured woven (as opposed to printed) fabrics. He reasoned, 
“The textile designer . . . must determine what the function of [the] fab-
ric is and what justification he has for putting a design on it. He needs 
to experiment with line, form, texture, and color, . . . and refrain from 
complete coverage, destroying the natural beauty of the textile. Texture 
should be emphasized where the decorative function of the fabric is 
minimized, and color and form where the function is purely decorative.” 
Two years after graduating from the Institute of Design, Testa set up his 
own firm Angelo Testa & Co. 

As a painter as well as a designer, Angelo Testa was familiar with the 
work of contemporary abstract artists. Between 1942 and 1960, he in-
troduced to textile design abstract and nonobjective patterns using com-
binations of thick and thin lines, solid and outlined forms, positive and 
negative spaces, and “clean pure colors.” Some designs were screen-
printed by his own firm, Angelo Testa & Co., which he founded in 1947, 
others were produced by Greef, Forster Textiles Mills, Knoll Associates, 
and Cohn-Hall-Marx, all for the up-scale market. 
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The Design Capitol of the Ark - La - Tex

Chicago Daily Tribune clipping from Monday, Nov. 25, 1946,  
found in Charles Niedringhaus’s copy of VISION IN MOTION.
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